
1 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Fifth Street Improvements Project) 

DATE: ______________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. 
Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the 

STANLEY CONSULTANTS, INC., an Iowa corporation, 8000 South 
Chester Street, Suite 500, Centennial, CO 80112 ( Consultant ). 

RECITALS: 

A. The Town issued a Request for Proposals from qualified consultants with
expertise in engineering design and general technical support services.

B. Consultant timely submitted its proposal.

C. The Town wishes to engage Consultant to provide the services more fully
described in the following Agreement and Exhibits.

TERMS: 

Section 1. Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide engineering design and 
general technical support services related to Fifth Street Improvements Project, in accordance 
with the scope of services attached as Exhibit 1 

Section 2. Payment.  Consultant shall invoice the Town upon completion of the 
Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule identified in Exhibit 1. The 
Town shall pay such invoices within 30 days of receipt of such invoice.  In no event shall the 
cumulative payment to Consultant exceed $1,399,935 unless authorized in writing by the 
Town. A Town-managed contingency of $112,265.00 has been allocated for this project. 

Section 3. Completion.  Consultant shall commence the Services on June 21st, 
2021 and complete the Services December 22nd, 2023. Consultant shall devote adequate 
resources to assure timely completion of the Services.  Consultant shall perform the Services 
under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable 
professionals performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement. 

The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with 30 days 
written notice to Consultant.  
payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the effective date of termination. 
Consultant shall turn over all work product produced up to the date of termination. In addition, 
this Agreement shall terminate December 31, 2021 in the event funds to support payment under 
this Agreement are not appropriated for calendar year 2022. Similarly, this Agreement shall 

EXHIBIT 1



 2 

terminate December 31, 2022 in the event funds to support payment under this Agreement are 
not appropriated for calendar year 2023. 
 
 Section 4. Subcontractors.  Consultant may utilize subcontractors to assist with 
specialized works as necessary to complete the Services.  Consultant will submit any proposed 
subcontractor and the description of their services to the Town for approval.   

 
 Section 5. Assignment.  This Agreement shall not be assigned by Consultant 
without the written consent of the Town. 
 
 Section 6.   Notice.  Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in 
writing and shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given for all purposes if sent by certified 
mail or registered mail, postage and fees prepaid, addressed to the party to whom such notice 
is to be given at the address set forth on the first page of this Agreement, or at such other 
address as has been previously furnished in writing to the other party or parties.  Such notice 
shall be deemed given when deposited in the United States mail. 
 

Section 7. Prohibition Against Employing Illegal Aliens. Consultant shall 
not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this contract.  
Consultant shall not enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the 
Consultant that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien 
to perform work under this contract. 
 
Consultant  has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired 
for employment to perform work under the public contract for services through participation 
in either the E-verify program or the Department program, as defined in C.R.S. §§ 8-17.5-
101(3.3) and 8-17.5-101(3.7), respectively.  Consultant is prohibited from using the E-verify 
program or Department program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job 
applicants while this contract is being performed. 
 
If Consultant obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work under this 
Agreement for services knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, Consultant shall: 
 
 A. Notify the subcontractor and the Town within three days that the Consultant has 
actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and 
 
 B. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three days of 
receiving notice required pursuant to this paragraph the subcontractor does not stop employee 
or contracting with the illegal alien; except that the Consultant shall not terminate the contract 
with the subcontractor if during such three days the subcontractor provides information to 
establish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 
 
Consultant  shall comply with any reasonable request by the Department of Labor and 
Employment made in the course of an investigation that the Department is undertaking 
pursuant to the authority established in C.R.S. §8-17.5-102(5). 
 



 3 

If Consultant violates a provision of this Agreement required pursuant to C.R.S. §8-17.5-102, 
the Town may terminate the Agreement for breach of contract.  If the Agreement is so 
terminated, the Consultant shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the Town. 
 

Section 8. Insurance.   Consultant agrees to procure and maintain, at his own 
cost, the following policy or policies of insurance. Consultant shall not be relieved of any 
liability, claims, demands or other obligations assumed pursuant to this Agreement by reason 
of its failure to procure or maintain insurance, or by reason of its failure to procure or maintain 
insurance in sufficient amounts, durations, or types. 
 
 A. Consultant shall procure and maintain, and shall cause each subcontractor of 
the Consultant to procure and maintain a policy with the minimum insurance coverage listed 
below.  Such coverage shall be procured and maintained with forms and insurers acceptable to 
the Town.  All coverage shall be continuously maintained from the date of commencement of 
services hereunder.  In the case of any claims-made policy, the necessary retroactive dates and 
extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage. 
 

1. Workers Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by the 
Workers Compensation Act of Colorado and any other applicable laws for any 

Liability insurance with minimum limits of FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($500,000) each accident, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($500,000) disease-policy limit, and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($500,000) disease-each employee. 

 
2. Comprehensive General Liability insurance with minimum combined 

single limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE 
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) aggregate.  The policy shall be applicable to all 
premises and operations.  The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad 
form property damage (including for contractual and employee acts), blanket 
contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed operations.  The policy 
shall contain a severability of interests provision. 

 
3. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with minimum 

combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage of not less than ONE 
MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS 
($1,000,000) aggregate with respect to each of Consultant -
owned vehicles assigned to or used in performance of the services.  The policy shall 
contain a severability of interests provision. 

 
4.    Professional Liability insurance with minimum limits of ONE 

MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) per claim and ONE MILLION DOLLARS 
($1,000,000) aggregate. 

 
 B. 

insurance shall be endorsed to 
include the Town, its officers and employees, as an additional insured.  Every policy required 



 4 

shall be primary insurance, and any insurance carried by the Town, its officers, or its 
employees, shall be excess and not contributory insurance to that provided by Consultant.  The 
additional insured endorsement for the Comprehensive General Liability insurance required 
above shall not contain any exclusion for bodily injury or property damage arising from 
completed operations.  The Consultant shall be solely responsible for any deductible losses 
under each of the policies required above. 
 
 C. Certificates of insurance shall be completed by Consultant
and submitted at the time of execution of this Agreement as Exhibit 2 as evidence that policies 
providing the required coverage, conditions and minimum limits are in full force and effect, 
and shall be subject to review and approval by the Town.  Each certificate shall identify the 
Project and shall provide that coverage afforded under the policies shall not be cancelled, 
terminated or materially changed until at least 30 days prior written notice has been given to 

the certificate addressing 
cancellation, those words shall be stricken from the certificate by the agent(s) completing the 
certificate.  The Town reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of any policy 
and any endorsement thereto.   
 
 D. Failure on the part of Consultant to procure or maintain policies providing the 
required coverage, conditions, and minimum limits shall constitute a material breach of 
contract upon which discretion may procure or renew any such policy or any 
extended connection therewith, and all monies so paid by the Town shall be repaid by 
Consultant to the Town upon demand, or the Town may offset the cost of the premiums against 
any monies due to Consultant from the Town. 
 
 E. The parties understand and agree that the Town is relying on, and does not 
waive or intend to waive by any provision of this contract, the monetary limitations (presently 
$387,000 per person, $1,093,000 for two or more persons, per occurrence) or any other rights, 
immunities, and protections provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, §24-10-
101, et seq., C.R.S., as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to the Town, its 
officers, or its employees. 
 

Section 9. Indemnification.  Consultant expressly agrees to indemnify and hold 
harmless the Town or any of its officers or employees from any and all claims, damages, 

any loss, injury or damage sustained or claimed to have been sustained by anyone, including, 
but not limited to, any person, firm, partnership, or corporation,  to the extent caused by the 
negligent acts, errors or omissions of Consultant or any of their employees or agents in 
performing work pursuant to this Agreement.  In the event that any such suit or action is 
brought against the Town, the Town will give notice within ten (10) days thereof to Consultant.  

  
 Section 10. Delays.  Any delays in or failure of performance by any party of his or 
its obligations under this Agreement shall be excused if such delays or failure are a result of 
acts of God, fires, floods, strikes, labor disputes, accidents, regulations or orders of civil or 
military authorities, shortages of labor or materials, or other causes, similar or dissimilar, which 
are beyond the control of such party. 



 5 

 
 Section 11. Additional Documents.  The parties agree to execute any additional 
documents or take any additional action that is necessary to carry out this Agreement. 
 
 Section 12. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement represents the entire agreement 
between the parties and there are no oral or collateral agreements or understandings.  This 
Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties.  If any 
other provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, no other provision shall be 
affected by such holding, and all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue 
in full force and effect. 
 
 Section 13. Time of the Essence.  Time is of the essence.  If any payment or any 
other condition, obligation, or duty is not timely made, tendered or performed by either party, 
then this Agreement, at the option of the party who is not in default, may be terminated by the 
non-defaulting party, in which case, the non-defaulting party may recover such damages as 
may be proper.   

 
Section 14. Default and Remedies.  In the event either party should default in 

performance of its obligations under this agreement, and such default shall remain uncured for 
more than 10 days after notice of default is given to the defaulting party, the non-defaulting 

fees and costs in such legal action.  In addition, no Party will be entitled to lost profits, 
economic damages, or actual, direct, incidental, consequential, punitive or exemplary damages 
in the event of a default. 
 
 Section 15. Waiver.  A waiver by any party to this Agreement of the breach of any 
term or provision of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any 
subsequent breach by either party. 
 
 Section 16. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Colorado. 
  
 Section 17. Independent Contractor.  Consultant and the Town hereby represent 
that Consultant is an independent contractor for all purposes hereunder.  As such, Consultant 

the Town except as would apply to members of the general public. Consultant shall not create 
any indebtedness on behalf of the Town. 
 
 Section 18. No Third Party Beneficiaries.  It is expressly understood and agreed 
that enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and all rights of action relating 
to such enforcement, shall be strictly reserved to the Town and Consultant, and nothing 
contained in this Agreement shall give or allow any such claim or right of action by any other 
third party on such Agreement.  It is the express intention of the parties that any person other 
than the Town or Consultant receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall be 
deemed to be an incidental beneficiary only. 
 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK TO FOLLOW] 



 6 

 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
 
____________________________                                   
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney     Daniel Sailer, Public Works Director 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
Stanley Consultants Inc. 
 
By: _________________________________ 

 
Its:  ___________________________ 
 
 
 

















































OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

$EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY




